Detail assessments on the potential effects of changes in rate of return on the Group’s and the Bank’s
earnings are carried out by simulating future path of rate of returns and also their impact on cash flows.

Simulation analysis will also be used to evaluate the impact of possible decisions on the following:
 - 	 Product pricing changes;
 - 	 New product introduction;
 - 	 Derivatives and hedging strategies; and
 - 	 Changes in the asset-liability mix.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 309
SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT OUR GOVERNANCE OUR NUMBERS OTHER INFORMATION

46.	Finan cial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(b)	 Market risk (cont’d.)

Types of market risk (cont’d.)

(ii) 	 Non-traded market risk (cont’d.)

Rate of return risk (cont’d.)

Sensitivity analysis for rate of return risk

The analysis measures the increase or decline in earnings and economic value for upward and downward rate
shocks, which are consistent with shocks applied in the stress test for measuring:

	 Group 	  Bank
Increase/(decrease) in basis points	  -50 Basis 	  +50 Basis 	  -50 Basis 	  +50 Basis
	  	 Points 	  Points 	  Points 	  Points
		   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Impact on Earnings:

2021

MYR	   (22,711)	  22,711 	  (22,657)	  22,657
USD	   560 	  (560)	  560 	 (560)
Others*	   9 	  (9)	  9 	 (9)

2020

MYR	   (21,994)	  21,994 	  (21,937)	  21,937
USD	   1,851 	  (1,851)	  1,851 	 (1,851)
Others*	   35 	  (35)	  35 	 (35)

Impact on Equity:

2021

MYR	   35,896 	  (35,896)	  35,893 	 (35,893)
USD	   (66)	  66 	  (66)	  66
Others*	   (2)	  2 	  (2)	  2

2020

MYR	   (30,292)	  30,292 	  (30,284)	  30,284
USD	   417 	  (417)	  417 	 (417)
Others*	   63 	  (63)	  63 	 (63)

*	 Inclusive of AUD, CHF, EUR, GBP, JPY and other currencies.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2021 (26 Jamadil Awal 1443H)

BANK MUAMALAT MALAYSIA BERHAD310
ABOUT US OUR LEADERSHIP OUR STRATEGY OUR PERFORMANCE

46
.	Finan

cial

ri

sk
 manag

em
ent

obj

ec

ti
ve

s
and

 poli

ci

es
 (c

ont

’
d

.)

(b
)

M
ar

ke
t r

is
k

(c
on

t’d
.)

Ty
pe

s
of

 m
ar

ke
t r

is
k

(c
on

t’d
.)

(ii
)

N
on

-tr
ad

ed
 m

ar
ke

t r
is

k
(c

on
t’d

.)

Fo
re

ig
n

ex
ch

an
ge

 ri
sk

Fo
re

ig
n

ex
ch

an
ge

 (“
FX

”)
 r

isk
 a

ris

[…]

Repricing gap analysis measures the difference or gap between the absolute value of rate of return sensitive assets
and rate of return sensitive liabilities, which are expected to experience changes in contractual rates (repriced) over the
residual maturity period or on maturity.

5.	O ther Risk Assessment

Simulation analysis is used to evaluate the impact of possible decisions that includes assessment on product pricing,
new product introduction, derivatives and hedging strategies, changes in the asset-liability mix and short term funding
decisions.

ABOUT US OUR LEADERSHIP OUR STRATEGY OUR PERFORMANCE
BANK MUAMALAT MALAYSIA BERHAD410

ABOUT US OUR LEADERSHIP OUR STRATEGY OUR PERFORMANCE

8.3	 Disclosure for Rate of Return Risk in Banking Book (“RORBB”) (cont’d)

Rate of Return Risk Measurement (cont’d)

Table 23: Sensitivity analysis of rate of return risk

The increase or decline in earnings and economic value for upwards and downward rate shocks which are consistent with
shocks applied in the stress test for measuring:

	  Group 	  Bank
	 -50 Basis 	 +50 Basis	 -50 Basis	 +50 Basis
Increase/(decrease) in basis points	 Points	  Points	  Points	  Points
	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Impact on Earnings:

31 December 2021
MYR	 (22,711)	 22,711	 (22,657)	 22,657
USD	 560	 (560)	 560	 (560)
Others*	 9	 (9)	 9	 (9)

31 December 2020
MYR	  (21,994)	  21,994 	  (21,937)	  21,937
USD	  1,851 	  (1,851)	  1,851 	 (1,851)
Others*	  35 	  (35)	  35 	 (35)

Impact on Equity:

31 December 2021
MYR	 35,896	 (35,896)	 35,893	 (35,893)
USD	 (66)	 66	 (66)	 66
Others*	 (2)	 2	 (2)	 2

31 December 2020
MYR	  (30,292)	  30,292 	  (30,284)	  30,284
USD	  417 	  (417)	  417 	 (417)
Others*	  63 	  (63)	  63 	 (63)

* 	 Inclusive of AUD, CHF, EUR, GBP, JPY and other currencies.

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT OUR GOVERNANCE OUR NUMBERS OTHER INFORMATION
ANNUAL REPORT 2021 411

BASEL II
PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE

8.4 	Li quidity Risk

Liquidity and Funding Risk

Liquidity risk is best described as the inability to fund any obligation on time as they fall due, whether due to increase in assets
or demand for funds from the depositors. The Bank will incur liquidity risk if it is unable to create liquidity and this has serious
implication on its reputation and continued existence.

In view of this, it is the Bank’s priority to manage and maintain a stable source of financial resources towards fulfilling the above
expectation. The Bank, through active balance sheet management, ensures that sufficient cash and liquid assets availability